Interest cover (EBITDA to net interest) 15.1 10.2 4.9

Gearing (average net debt to closing equity) 31.2% 61.0% (29.8%)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ELDERS LIMITED
DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Page 8

Cash Flow1

Chart 7 – Cash flow ($million)

Operating cash inflow of $11.8 million reflected EBITDA of $60.0 million, offset by increased working capital relating to:

• Wholesale Network working capital, due to AIRR acquisition

• Higher Retail Products debtors due to increased sales activity

• Lower Agency working capital

• Financial Services upside with $8.0 million repayment of StockCo advances

• Higher value of cattle at Killara feedlot

Investing outflow of $106.4 million mainly represents the purchase of AIRR and other bolt on acquisitions completed in the period.

Financing inflow of $134.4 million relates to drawdowns on various borrowing facilities, including the new AIRR facility of $25.0 million, offset

by $12.0 million of dividend distributions to shareholders.

1 Proforma as if AASB 16 Leases did not apply to enable a more meaningful comparison with the pcp

2 Wholesale Network represents AIRR results

1H20 1H20 1H20 1H19 Change

$million Post-AASB 16 Adjustments Pre-AASB 16

Operating cash flow 27.4 15.5 11.8 (13.1) 24.9

Investing cash flow (106.4) - (106.4) (6.0) (100.4)

Financing cash flow 134.4 (15.5) 150.0 9.2 140.8

Total cash flow 55.4 (0.0) 55.4 (9.9) 65.3

Wholesale Rural Agency Real Financial Feed & Other Total

$million Network Products Services Estate Services Process

EBITDA 10.1 25.7 29.4 8.8 7.2 6.6 (27.8) 60.0

Movements in assets and liabilities (10.6) (45.7) 7.4 0.1 7.4 (4.5) (0.5) (46.4)

Interest, tax and dividends (1.8) (1.8)

Operating cash flow (0.5) (20.0) 36.8 8.9 14.6 2.1 (30.1) 11.8

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ELDERS LIMITED
DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Page 9

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Rural Products

Gross Margin ($m)

Rural Products margin increased $22.5 million (33%) on the pcp.  This is mainly due to the

AIRR acquisition, which has contributed $17.4 million since 13 November 2019.

Recent rainfall and soil moisture replenishment has boosted winter crop confidence, with

increased demand particularly for chemical and Titan products.  This has more than offset